402.340 Secretary for Health and Family Services to administer and enforce Sickle Cell Disease Detection Act.

The secretary for health and family services shall adopt rules and regulations for the proper administration and enforcement of KRS 402.310 to 402.340.

Effective: June 20, 2005

History: Amended 2005 Ky. Acts ch. 99, sec. 623, effective June 20, 2005. -- Amended 1998 Ky. Acts ch. 426, sec. 578, effective July 15, 1998. -- Amended 1974 Ky. Acts ch. 74, Art. VI, sec. 107(10). -- Created 1972 Ky. Acts ch. 122, sec. 4.